
 
 

            
          

 
 
 
 
 

FOR SALE TO GENERAL PUBLIC 
SPECIFICATION PACKAGE 

 
for 

 
RESIDUAL (NO. 6) FUEL OIL 

 
 
 
 

Bid Opening Date/Time 
Wednesday, June 5, 2013 

City of Grand Island, Platte Generating Station 
 
 
 
 

Contact 
City of Grand Island – Utilities Department 

 Platte Generating Station 
Lynn Mayhew, Assistant Utilities Director 

308/385-5494 
 

 
 

Date issued:  May 14, 2013 
 

Working Together for a 
Better Tomorrow.  

 

115-13



ADVERTISEMENT 
FOR SALE TO GENERAL PUBLIC 

 
RESIDUAL (NO. 6) FUEL OIL 

 
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 

UTILITIES DIVISION 
 
 
Sealed bids will be received at Platte Generating Station, 1035 W. Wildwood Drive, Grand Island, 
Nebraska 68801, until 1:00 p.m. (local time), on Wednesday, June 5, 2013, for sale of Residual (No. 6) 
Fuel Oil at the C.W. Burdick Generating Station.  Bids received after the specified time will be returned 
unopened to sender. 
 
The fuel oil is stored in aboveground storage tanks connected to a transfer pump station.  The Contractor 
shall provide all pumping and transportation for the fuel and personnel for connection of loading hoses.  
Trucks and drivers shall be licensed and permitted for over-the-road transportation of fuel oil. 
 
Firm bids based on a unit price per pound shall be included.  Bill shall include description of how oil will be 
removed from tanks.  The approximate amount to be sold is 677,000 gallons; however, payment shall be 
based on the actual amount transferred.  The Contractor shall provide certified scale tickets for each truck 
load of fuel oil.  The bid shall also include the estimate unloading time required by the Contractor.  Bids shall 
be submitted on forms furnished by the City, obtained by contacting Platte Generating Station, or online at 
www.grand-island.com under Business-Bid Calendar.  
 
The Purchaser reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive technicalities, and to accept whichever bid 
that may be in the best interest of the City, at its sole discretion. 
 
 
        RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Advertised  
Grand Island Independent

knagel
Sticky Note
Accepted set by knagel



 
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 

 PLATTE GENERATING STATION / C.W. BURDICK GENERATING STATION 
 UTILITIES DIVISION 
 
 PROPOSAL TO PURCHASE / BID FORM 
 
 
The undersigned bidder agrees to purchase residual (No. 6) fuel oil, from the City of Grand Island, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
 

♦ The City offers this residual (No. 6) fuel oil for purchase by the general public as a whole unit, with one 
lump sum price. 
 

♦ Contact Lynn Mayhew, Platte Generating Station Assistant Utilities Director at (308) 385-5494 from 8:00 
am – 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday for any questions. 
 

♦ The City makes no warranties or guarantees about the condition of the fuel oil and will not accept 
responsibility for its use. 
 

♦ The successful bidder shall pay a good faith deposit of 25% of the bid price within ten (10) working days 
after bid acceptance.    Failure of the buyer to pay the good faith deposit voids the agreement.   The 
balance of the bid price is due by certified check when the residual (No. 6) fuel oil is picked up. 
 

♦ The successful bidder must remove all residual (No. 6) fuel oil within 60 days of submitting the good faith 
deposit. 

 
BID PRICE: 
 

Unit Price Bid: $ ____________ per pound.  Contractor is aware that the approximate amount to 
be sold is 677,000 gallons, however, payment shall be based on the actual amount transferred.  
Contractor shall provide certified scale tickets for each truck load of fuel oil. 
 
Estimated unloading time required by the Contractor:  ________________________________ 

 
  
 
 
Total Estimated Bid _______________________________________________ DOLLARS ($____________) 
 
 
 
Dated this _______ day of __________________________, 2013. 
 
 
 
____________________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Signature of Bidder                                                Address 
 
 
____________________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Name of Person Completing Bid    Telephone Number 
        (please print) 
 

Page 3 of 4

115-13



SALE OF RESIDUAL (NO. 6) FUEL OIL 
 
 

 
SCOPE:  The City is selling approximately 677,000 gallons of residual (No. 6) fuel from its Burdick Station. 
 
DESCRIPTION:  The Burdick Station is located at 700 E. Bischeld  in Grand Island, NE.   The fuel oil is stored 
in above ground storage tanks.  There are three (3) tanks - #3 tank with approximately 51,878 gallons, and #5 
tank 110,820 gallons, both levels are below the suction for using the Station transfer pump, the #4 storage 
tank contains approximately 514,494 gallons.  The heat exchanger for the #4 storage tank cannot be used, 
due to a leak.   The fuel oil will need to be removed with heating and pumping system provided by the bidder.  
The Contractor shall provide all transportation for the fuel and personnel for connection of loading hoses.  
Trucks and drivers shall be licensed and permitted for over the road transportation of fuel oil.  All EPA 
regulations shall be strictly adhered to while transferring fuel oil. 
 
Firm bids based on a unit price per pound shall be included.  The approximate amount to be sold is 677,000 
gallons; however, payment shall be based on the actual amount transferred.  The Contractor shall provide 
certified scale tickets for each truck load of fuel oil.   The bid shall also include the estimated unloading time 
required by the Contractor. 
 
CONTACT:  For questions regarding this specification, contact Lynn Mayhew, Assistant Utility Director, at 308-
385-5494. 
 
 

Page 4 of 4

115-13


	Cover page - Fuel Oil Disposal 2013
	Ad to Public-Fuel Oil Disposal 2013
	CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
	UTILITIES DIVISION

	Bid Form-Fuel Oil Disposal 2013
	Detailed specs-Fuel Oil Disposal Spec 2013



